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Law Office of Anthony J. Bishop, LLC
Post Office Box 574

Evergreen, Alabama 36401

Landfills — Solid Waste — Moratorium -
County Commissions

The county commission may grant
approvals during the moratorium for new
public solid waste landfill facilities that
are not subject to the moratorium.

The county must deny approval for
facilities that are subject to the
moratorium.

The 90-day automatic approval period of
section 22-27-48(a) of the Code of
Alabama does not apply to applications for
approvals that are subject to the
moratorium.

Dear Mr. Bishop:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request
on behalf of the Conecuh County Commission.

QUESTIONS

(1) Does the moratorium in section 22-27-5.2 of
the Code of Alabama preclude the Conecuh County
Commission (“Commission”) from granting approval of
any solid waste landfill facility prior to May 31, 2014?

(2) May the Commission deny an application for
approval of a facility solely on the basis of the
moratorium without evaluating whether the facility is
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in accordance with the local solid waste management
plan and section 22-27-48 of the Code if the
application is submitted 90 or more days before the
expiration of the moratorium?

(3) If the Commission fails to approve or deny
an application within 90 days after receiving it and
before the expiration of the moratorium, does the
moratorium nullify the approval by operation of law as
provided in section 22-27-48(a) of the Code?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

The Solid Wastes and Recyclable Materials Management Act is codified
in section 22-27-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama. ALA. CODE §§ 22-27-1 to
22-27-18 (2006 & Supp. 2013). This Office has stated that under section 22-27-
5(b), “[d]isposal sites or landfills must be approved by the county.” Opinion to
Mr. Bruce Gargis, Chairman, Colbert County Commission, dated July 26, 1982,
A.G. No. 82-00472 at 2. The approval of the Alabama Department of
Environmental Management (“ADEM?”) is also required. ALA. CODE § 22-27-
5(b) (2006); ALA. CODE § 22-27-2(5) (Supp. 2013). The mechanics of obtaining
approvals is governed, not by the act, but by section 22-27-48(a) of the Code of
Alabama. ALA. CODE § 22-27-48(a) (2006).

Section 22-27-5.2 of the act provides for a solid waste landfill
moratorium. It states that “until May 31, 2014, neither [ADEM] nor any state
or local agency may grant any new permits to a new public solid waste landfill
facility.” ALA. CODE § 22-27-5.2(a)(1) (Supp. 2013) (emphasis added). The
scope of the moratorium, however, is limited to facilities “intended to receive
waste not generated by the permittee” and “shall not apply to industrial landfills
receiving waste generated in-state only by the permittee.” ALA. CODE § 22-27-
5.2(a)(1) & (3) (Supp. 2013).

Additionally, the moratorium does not apply to proposed facilities that do
not meet the capacity, site acreage, or location criteria set forth in section 22-
27-5.2(b). ALA. CODE § 22-27-5.2(b)(1) to 22-27-5.2(b)(5) (Supp. 2013).
Accordingly, the county may grant approvals during the moratorium for new
facilities that will only receive waste generated by the permittee, new industrial
facilities only receiving waste generated in-state by the permittee, and proposed
facilities excluded from the moratorium pursuant to the criteria in section 22-
27-5.2(b).

With respect to your second and third questions, this Office has explained
the statutory scheme for county and ADEM approval as follows:
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Section 22-27-48(a) of the Code of Alabama
identifies the role and responsibility of local
governments as they pertain to the proper management
and disposal of solid wastes generated within their
jurisdictions. In addition, section 22-27-48(a)
specifically describes the permitting process that
operators of new or existing solid waste disposal
facilities must follow in order to modify their permits
for these facilities.

Under this provision, the governing body of a
county or municipality “may approve or disapprove
disposal sites in its jurisdiction in accord with the plan
approved for its jurisdiction.” ALA. CODE § 22-27-
48(a) (1997) .. ..

Pursuant to section 22-27-48(a) of the Code of
Alabama, the local governing body is required to take
action on the application for permit . . . within ninety
(90) days of its receipt. A failure to act on the
application within this time period “shall constitute
approval by said local governing body.” Id.

Section 22-27-48(a) of the Code of Alabama
further provides that the Alabama Department of
Environmental Management “may not consider an
application for a new or modified permit . . . unless
such application has received approval by the affected
unit of local government having an approved plan.”

ALA. CODE § 22-27-48(a) (1997).

Opinion to Honorable James W. Warr, Director, Alabama Department of
Environmental Management, dated September 18, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-234 at 1-
3 (emphasis added).

Section 22-27-5.2(a)(1), however, changes the permitting process during
the moratorium period. The statute specifically prohibits the granting of
approvals for facilities subject to the moratorium. To “prohibit” is “[t]o forbid
by law.” BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1330 (9”‘ ed. 2009) (emphasis added).
Moreover, Black’s Law Dictionary further defines “moratorium™ as “[t]he
suspension of a specific activity.” BLACK’S LAwW DICTIONARY 1101 (9" ed.
2009). Therefore, the county is required to deny approval for facilities covered
by the moratorium regardless of compliance with the local solid waste
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management plan and the 90-day automatic approval period of section 22-27-
48(a) is suspended with respect to applications for such approvals.

CONCLUSION

The county commission may grant approvals during the moratorium for
new public solid waste landfill facilities that are not subject to the moratorium.

The county must deny approval for facilities that are subject to the
moratorium.

The 90-day automatic approval period of section 22-27-48(a) of the Code
does not apply to applications for approvals that are subject to the moratorium.

[ hope this opinion answers your questions. If this Office can be of
further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,
LUTHER STRANGE

Attorney General
By:
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BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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